

# 09-4533-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
H. GORDON HALL

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-4533-cr

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

JULIO FLORES-CERON, RAFAEL CACERES-BARRAZA, JUAN TRINIDAD, IVALISE COTTO, also known as Bibi, ELIUD MORALES, also known as Franklin, HUGO HERRARTE-CASTILLO, MARCO TULIO-FUNES,

*Defendants,*

JUAN ROMERO-CARCAMO,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

H. GORDON HALL  
EDWARD CHANG (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	v
Issue Presented for Review.....	vi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. Overview of the investigation.....	4
B. Detention of Romero.....	6
C. Romero’s <i>Mirandized</i> statement.....	7
D. Co-conspirator testimony.....	9
1. Julio Flores-Ceron.....	9
2. Rafael Caceres.....	10
E. Airline records.....	11
F. Defense case.....	11
G. The conscious avoidance instruction.....	11

Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. The district court properly instructed the jury on the issue of Romero’s conscious avoidance of guilty knowledge. ....	15
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	15
1. Conscious avoidance.....	15
2. Standard of review.....	17
B. Discussion.....	18
1. A factual predicate for the charge existed. ....	19
2. Any error in the charge was harmless. .	24
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>United States v. Adeniji</i> , 31 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 6 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Feroz</i> , 848 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1988) (per curiam). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 18, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 20, 22

*United States v. Sanchez-Robles*,  
927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . . 16

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . v  
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . . 2, 3  
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . . 2, 3  
21 U.S.C. § 952. . . . . 2, 3  
21 U.S.C. § 960. . . . . 2, 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . v

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . v  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7. . . . . 2
